

SECTION II

MATTER FOR : 04.03.2016

COURT NO. : 12

ITEM NO. : 43

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRIMINAL) NO.2148 OF 2012

Nemi Chand

...Petitioner

VERSUS

State of Rajasthan

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The CrI.M.P. No. 3142/2013 (Application for exemption from surrendering) and the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.03.2013 and 03.07.2013 respectively, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:

08.03.2013

"Application for exemption from surrendering is allowed. Post the matter for admission before the appropriate Bench."

03.07.2013

"Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Issue notice returnable within four weeks.

The prayer for bail will be considered after notice.

In meanwhile, exemption granted vide order dated 8th March, 2013 shall continue to remain in operation."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent/State by Registered Post A.D. on 18.07.2013.

It is submitted that Ms.Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent/State. (Copy of counter affidavit is included in the SLP paper books)

It is further submitted that matter above-mentioned was lastly listed on 10.11.2014; when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List this matter on a non-miscellaneous day in the third week of January, 2015 for final disposal."

Service of Show Cause notice is complete on the sole respondent/State.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 02nd DAY OF March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :1) Ms.Pratibha Jain, Advocates

2) Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

