

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 214 OF 2016

NEMI CHAND ... Appellant
VERSUS ... Respondent
STATE OF RAJASTHAN

O R D E R

Upon being mentioned by Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, learned senior counsel for the appellant, the 8th line of page No. 2 of order dated March 10, 2016, passed in the aforementioned criminal appeal, i.e., He has, in this behalf, argued that there has been an amendment in the Act by the Central Amendment Act 34 of 1976 whereby Section 16A was added and under the said section, only a fine is leviable and is substituted by the following:

He has, in this behalf, argued that under Sections 51 and 52 of the Food Safety and Standards Act, 2006, the maximum penalty is only fine for sub-standard food or misbranding.

....., J.

[A.K. SIKRI]

....., J.

[R.K. AGRAWAL]

New Delhi;

March 17, 2016.

ITEM NO.801 COURT NO.12 SECTION II
(Mentioned)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No. 214/2016

NEMI CHAND Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN Respondent(s)

Date : 17/03/2016 This appeal was mentioned today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Manu Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. Apurv Taran, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Upon being mentioned by Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, learned senior counsel for the appellant, the 8th line of page No. 2 of order dated March 10, 2016, passed in the aforementioned criminal appeal, i.e., He has, in this behalf, argued that there has been an amendment in the Act by the Central Amendment Act 34 of 1976 whereby Section 16A was added and under the said section, only a fine is leviable and is substituted by the following:

He has, in this behalf, argued that under Sections 51 and 52 of the Food Safety and Standards Act, 2006, the maximum penalty is only fine for sub-standard food or misbranding.

(Nidhi Ahuja) (Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)

Court Master Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file.]